

23-1260

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS
PUBLISHERS L.L.C., JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.,
PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

INTERNET ARCHIVE

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

DOES 1 – 5, INCLUSIVE

Defendants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of New York, Civil Action No. 20-cv-4160 (JGK)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE HATHITRUST
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Joseph Petersen
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
The Grace Building
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(650) 614-6427
jpetersen@kilpatricktownsend.com

Sara K. Stadler
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
The Grace Building
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(404) 532-6908
sstadler@kilpatricktownsend.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae HathiTrust

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Introduction..... 2

 II. The District Court’s Decision Improperly Equates
 IA’s Conduct At Issue With The Concept Of
 “Controlled Digital Lending.” 3

 III. Specific, Curated Digital Lending Practices
 Observing The “Owned To Loaned” Ratio Have
 Strong Claims to Fair Use. 7

 IV. The District Court’s Analysis Is Inconsistent With
 This Court’s Fair Use Jurisprudence. 10

 a. *HathiTrust* and *Google* Did Not “Demarcate
 The Boundaries Of Fair Use.” 10

 b. The District Court Erred In Analyzing The
 First Fair Use Factor. 12

 c. The District Court Erred In Analyzing The
 Fourth Fair Use Factor..... 14

 d. The District Court's Presumption That IA’s
 “Read Aloud” Function Is Infringing Ignores
 The Plain Text Of the Copyright Act As Well
 As This Court’s Ruling In *HathiTrust*..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	2, 11
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Hachette Book Grp., Inc. v. Internet Archive</i> , No. 20-cv-4160 (JGK), 2023 WL 2623787 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2023).....	passim
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	17
<i>Sony Corporation of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207, 236 (1990).....	7

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 106	17
17 U.S.C. § 107	passim
17 U.S.C. § 108	7
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ALA: New Tor Delay On Library eBooks Hurts Readers, Authors And Libraries</i> , ALAnews (July 19, 2018), https://www.ala.org/news/press-releases/2018/07/ala-new-tor-delay-library-ebooks-hurts-readers-authors-and-libraries	16
---	----

Chris Daley, *How the Library’s Digital Borrowing Service (DIBS) Solved a Pandemic Problem*, Caltech Library (Feb. 9, 2022), <https://library.caltech.edu/blog/dibs-overview> 9

David R. Hansen & Kyle K. Courtney, *A White Paper On Controlled Digital Lending Of Library Books* (2018), <https://controlleddigitallending.org/whitepaper/> 4, 5

Emergency Temporary Access Service, HathiTrust, <https://www.hathitrust.org/member-libraries/services-programs/etas/> 8, 9

H.R. Rep. No. 94–1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 1976, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659 (Sept. 3, 1976) 7

@LauraRosenthal, X (formerly Twitter) (Apr. 12, 2020, 8:57PM), <https://x.com/LauraRosenthal/status/1249501906218692608?s=20> 9

Sign Up for BARD and BARD Mobile, Nat’l Library Serv. for the Blind and Print Disabled, Library of Cong., <https://www.loc.gov/nls/how-to-enroll/sign-up-for-bard-and-bard-mobile/> 19

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 2, 3
